

CNR No. DLNT01-005158-2022

SC No. 468/2022

State Vs. Brijesh @ Tinda

PS Bhalswa Dairy

FIR No. 138/2022

28.05.2025

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP (Substitute) for the State.

Accused Brijesh @ Tinda in JC, with LAC Sh. Kamal Kishore.

An application seeking directions to produce accused Brijesh @ Tinda from jail through video conferencing, is received from SI Kuldeep, 2nd I/C Rohini, Lockup, duly forwarded by Inspector, In-charge, Rohini Lockup. However, since the case is pending for prosecution evidence, the production of accused through video conferencing cannot be ordered.

There is an application moved on behalf of surety Smt. Lalita Devi seeking permission to change documents annexed with the surety bond. However, on perusal of the record it is seen that accused Brijesh @ Tinda was taken into custody in the present case on 13.12.2024. In these circumstances, surety is discharged and let her documents be returned to her against due acknowledgment.

No PW present. IO SI Raj Kumar has sent a request.

Matter be listed for PE on 18.07.2025.

(ANJU BAJAJ CHANDNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
28.05.2025