

10.02.2026 (At 4 pm)

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

At this stage, it is pointed out by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State that there is no disclosure statement of accused Azeem on record and it has been inadvertently mentioned in the 3rd page of the statement of PW6 ASI Narender Singh that “accused Azeem made his disclosure statement now Ex.PW6/H”. It is accordingly prayed that the said sentence may not be read in the evidence of PW6 ASI Narender Singh.

Heard. Record perused. Perusal of the record reveals that there is no disclosure statement of accused Azeem on record. Accordingly, the request made by the Ld. Addl. PP for the State is allowed and consequently, **the sentence “accused Azeem made his disclosure statement now Ex. PW6/H” be not read in the statement of PW6 ASI Narender Singh recorded on 10.02.2026.**

Put up on date already fixed i.e. on 28.02.2026.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
10.02.2026 (dv)